Article https://doi.org/10.1038/s41467-023-40581-7
Contribution of boundary non-
stoichiometry to the lower-temperature
plasticity in high-pressure sintered boron
carbide
Haiyue Xu1,5, Wei Ji 1,2,5,6 , Jiawei Jiang2, Junliang Liu 2, Hao Wang1,
Fan Zhang1,3, Ruohan Yu4, Bingtian Tu1, Jinyong Zhang1, Ji Zou1, Weimin Wang1,
Jinsong Wu 1,4 & Zhengyi Fu 1,6

It has been reported that the intrinsic properties of B4C at grain
boundaries or within the grains are altered by breaking the stoichio-
metric ratio of 4:127. Therefore, the stoichiometry and crystal structure
of grain lattice and grain boundary in as-sintered B4C (without high-
temperature deformation) are investigated here.
Electron energy loss spectroscopy (EELS) spectra were used as a
preliminary method to study the B4C structure along the grain
boundary and within the grains. The EELS spectra in Fig. 2a, b showed
identical structures on grain boundaries andwithin the grains in LPHT-
B4C. However, this was not the case for HPLT-B4C. As shown in Fig. 2g,
h, EELS spectra show a transition from multiple, discrete peaks in the
range of 193–205 eV in the lattice of HPLT-B4C, to a single smooth
curve in the grain boundary. This trend in EELS spectra was consistent
Table 1 | Summary of sintering, test conditions and flexural strength of B4C ceramics
Samples Sintering temperature (°C) Sintering pressure (MPa) Test temperature (°C) Crosshead speed (mm/min) Flexure strength (MPa)
HPLT-B4C-1100-0.5 1800 80 1100 0.5 617
HPLT-B4C-1300-0.5 1800 80 1300 0.5 772
HPLT-B4C-1400-0.5 1800 80 1400 0.5 823
HPLT-B4C-1500-0.5 1800 80 1500 0.5 801
HPLT-B4C-1600-0.5 1800 80 1600 0.5 612
HPLT-B4C-1700-1.0 1800 80 1700 1.0 454
HPLT-B4C-1700-0.5 1800 80 1700 0.5 320
HPLT-B4C-1700-0.25 1800 80 1700 0.25 232
HPLT-B4C-1800-0.5 1800 80 1800 0.5 130
HPLT-B4C-1900-0.5 1800 80 1900 0.5 39
HPLT-B4C-2000-0.5 1800 80 2000 0.5 17
LPHT-B4C-1300-0.5 2100 20 1300 0.5 588
LPHT-B4C-1500-0.5 2100 20 1500 0.5 772
LPHT-B4C-1600-0.5 2100 20 1600 0.5 821
LPHT-B4C-1700-0.5 2100 20 1700 0.5 767
LPHT-B4C-1800-0.5 2100 20 1800 0.5 703
LPHT-B4C-1900-0.5 2100 20 1800 0.5 143
LPHT-B4C-1950-1.0 2100 20 1950 1.0 101
LPHT-B4C-1950-0.5 2100 20 1950 0.5 71
LPHT-B4C-1950-0.25 2100 20 1950 0.25 55
LPHT-B4C-2000-0.5 2100 20 2000 0.5 36
Article https://doi.org/10.1038/s41467-023-40581-7
Nature Communications |         (2023) 14:4889 3
with that reported by Xie et al. with the increase in B/C ratio beyond
4:1, confirming the chemical element non-stoichiometry at the grain